Notice to Suppliers



Engagement of Service Providers

Originator: Sarah Ricketts **Job Title:** SVP Procurement (Group Performance Excellence) **Business Unit:** Group Procurement NTS Number: 622 Issue: 1 Date: 14 February 2025

For the attention of your Rolls-Royce account manager

Scope/Applicability:

This notice applies to all suppliers of goods, parts, equipment and services, including OE and maintenance, repair and overhaul services for Rolls-Royce plc, Rolls-Royce Deutschland Ltd & Co KG and Rolls-Royce Corporation (collectively referred to as "Rolls-Royce") under contractual agreements in place between Rolls-Royce and such suppliers (the "Supplier Agreements").

The scope of this notice is all confidential information that Rolls-Royce holds in relation to its Supplier Agreements in place, including (i) yield data; (ii) pricing; (iii) parts condition data e.g. inspection workscopes reports and associated technical documentation; and (iv) any other confidential or commercially sensitive information which is defined as such under an existing Supplier Agreement (together, the "Confidential Information").

Dear Supply Partner,

Introduction:

Rolls-Royce is undertaking activity, which includes ensuring that Rolls-Royce and its suppliers are collectively exploring best practices in the procurement space (the "Programme"). This will involve Rolls-Royce working together with service providers including external consultants, agents and outsource providers (collectively the "Service Providers").

This Programme requires Rolls-Royce to share Confidential Information with the Service Providers in order for them to support Rolls-Royce with achieving the outcomes of the Programme. Rolls-Royce will be sharing the Confidential Information in support of the Programme from the date of this notice.

All Confidential Information disclosed by Rolls-Royce to the Service Providers will continue to be protected by the confidentiality provisions in the relevant Supplier Agreement between Rolls-Royce and the applicable supplier accordingly. For the avoidance of doubt, Rolls-Royce shall not share any Confidential Information of a supplier to any Service Provider that is a direct competitor of such supplier.

Action Required:

Please cascade the contents of this notice as appropriate.

NTS Category:

Authorised by:

Sarah Ricketts

General Information/Communication

SVP Procurement (Group Performance Excellence)